TORBAY COUNCIL

Thursday, 20 August 2020

LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on
Friday, 28 August 2020
commencing at 9.30 am
The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82681504169?pwd=cWZQT]|l4dINzaDdDS3gxOWVKUXNXdz09
Meeting ID: 826 8150 4169 Password: 958799

One tap mobile
+442034815240, 82681504169#, 0#, 958799# United Kingdom
+441314601196, 82681504169#, 0#, 958799# United Kingdom

Dial by your location
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom
+44 203 051 2874 United Kingdom

Meeting ID: 826 8150 4169 Password: 958799

Members of the Committee

Councillor Ellery (Chairman)

Councillor Amil Councillor Kennedy

Councillor Atiya-Alla Councillor Barbara Lewis

Councillor Brown Councillor Mills

Councillor Mandy Darling Councillor Pentney

Councillor Dart Councillor Sykes

Councillor Doggett Councillor John Thomas

Councillor Foster Councillor Loxton

Councillor Kavanagh

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry Playbook. For
information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82681504169?pwd=cWZQTjI4dlNzaDdDS3gxOWVKUXNXdz09

(a)

(b)

LICENSING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interest

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent

Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
To consider the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 and
formulate a response to the consultation.

Instructions for the Press and Public for joining the meeting

If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be
found in the App Store. You do not need to register for an account just
install the software. You only need to install the software once. For
other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 66)



Joining a meeting

Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the
instructions on screen. If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom
number provided above and follow the instructions. (Note: if you are
using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from a
mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your
inclusive minutes.)

You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the
meeting Host will admit you. Please note if there are technical issues
this might not be at the start time given on the agenda.

Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that only
the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the meeting the
Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm your name and
update your name as either public or press. Select gallery view if you
want see all the participants.

If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone number
will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see until the Host
has confirmed your name and then they will rename

Meeting Etiquette - things to consider when attending a virtual
meeting

e Background — the meeting is public and people will be able to
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have on

display behind you.
e Camera angle — sit front on, upright with the device in front of
you.

e Who else is in the room — make sure you are in a position
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to
appear in the public meeting.

e Background noise — try where possible to minimise background
noise.

e Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start.

®3)



Agenda ltem 4

TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 -
2026
Wards Affected: All
To: Licensing Committee On: 28" August 2020
Key Decision: No
Change to Budget:  No Change to Yes
Policy
Framework:
Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea
Telephone: 01803 207631
Y8 E.mail: Gary.oshea@torbay.qgov.uk
1. What we are trying to achieve

1.1 In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), Torbay Council
(the Council) is required every 5 years, to review and republish its Statement of
Licensing Policy (the Policy). The current Policy was published on 7" January
2016 and therefore, it must be reviewed and re-published, on or before 6™ January
2021.

1.2  This report introduces the proposed revision to the Council’s draft Policy 2021 to
2026, which went to Cabinet on 11" August 2020, prior to consultation and
ultimate adoption by full Council on 3rd December of this year.

1.3 Members are also requested to note that the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) now
stands alone from the Policy, following a change in legislation. This will now be
required to be reviewed every 3 years and therefore, will run from 2021 to 2024.
This report therefore, also introduces the revised draft CIP 2021 to 2024, which is
being consulted alongside the draft Policy.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

2.1  There are no Officer recommendations, as adoption of both the final Policy and
the CIP are a function of full Council. The Licensing Committee however, are
consultees during this process and are therefore invited to propose amendments
as deemed appropriate, which will be collated by officers before being ultimately
determined by Cabinet prior to full Council adoption.

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations
3.1  Section 5 (1) of the Act states that each Licensing Authority (defined as a District
Council of England or Wales) must, in respect of each 5 year period, determine its

Page 4


mailto:Gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and publish a
statement of that Policy.

A new section of the Act, Section 5A, introduced by section 141 of the Policing
and Crime Act 2017 on 6" April 2018, places Cumulative Impact onto a statutory
footing and requires that this is separated from the Policy and reviewed every 3
years.

The current Policy, introduced on 71" January 2016, has been reviewed and
updated in line with statutory changes as well as changes to guidance and codes
of practice. In accordance with Section 5 (3) of the Act, the Policy must be
consulted widely with key consultees as follows:

a) The chief of police

b) The fire and rescue Authority

C) Persons considered to be representative of the holders of
Premises licences in Torbay

d) Persons considered to be representative of the holders of Club
Premises Certificates in Torbay

e) Persons considered to be representative of the holders of Personal
Licences in Torbay

f) Such other persons as the licensing authority considers to be
representative of businesses and residents in its area

The Council has a statutory responsibility under the Act to complete this process
of review of the Policy and to publish the final revision of the Policy along with
the CIP on or before 6th January 2021.

The Licensing Committee is a consultee during the adoption process and may
propose alterations to the policy or the CIP as they deem appropriate.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Annex 1.

Steve Cox
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Page 5



Annex 1 — Supporting information to Report

Al.

Al.l

Al.2

Al.3

Al.4

Al.5

Al.6

Al.7

Introduction and history

Section 5 (1) of the Act states that each Licensing Authority (defined as a District
council of England or Wales) must, in respect of each 5 year period, determine
its Policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and publish a
statement of that Policy.

The Policy identifies how the Council will perform its role as Licensing Authority.
The last ‘Policy’ was published to take effect on the 7" January 2016 and therefore
expires on 61 January 2021.

A new section of the Act, Section 5A, introduced by section 141 of the Policing
and Crime Act 2017 on 6th April 2018, places Cumulative Impact onto a
statutory footing and requires that this is separated from the Policy and reviewed
every 3 years.

The current Policy has been reviewed and updated in line with statutory changes
as well as changes to guidance, codes of practice, good working practices and
some of the recommendations from the Evening and Night Time Economy
Report, which was produced after a review of the evening and night time
economy around Torquay Harbourside, in May 2019, by Night Time Economy
Solutions Ltd. The main outcome of that report, favouring a Policy which
supports businesses. The draft Policy is attached at Appendix 1.

In accordance with Section 5 (3) of the Act, the Policy must be consulted widely
with key consultees as identified in 3.3 of the report above.

The Council has a statutory responsibility under the Act to complete this process
of review of the Policy and to publish the final revision of the Policy along with
the CIP on or before 6th January 2021.

Approval of the finalised Policy following consultation, is a Full Council decision
and a report on the draft Policy 2021 — 2026, along with the draft CIP 2021 to
2024 will be presented to Full Council for adoption on 3rd December 2020.

Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP)

Al.7

Al.8

Al.9

The CIP will no longer form part of the Policy. This, since 6" April 2018, is a
stand-alone document.

The Council is not required to identify a CIP area, however, it may do so in areas
where there is increased crime and/or disorder that is caused by the cumulative
effect of a number of licensed premises in the one area. The Council has
adopted such a policy for the area around the harbour side in Torquay and
through Fleet Street and parts of Union Street. Details of what has been
proposed as the new area, compared to the current area, can be found in a map
in the draft CIP in Appendix 2.

The Act generally carries a rebuttable presumption to grant an application for a
new or a variation to a Premises Licence.
The effect of a CIP is that any such application received in the area of a CIP, will

Page 6



instead carry a presumption to refuse, with regard to ‘vertical drinking
establishments’, ‘Off licence’ and late night refreshment (Takeaways) premises.
This places the onus upon the Applicant to illustrate how they would adequately
promote the licensing objectives as part of their operation, were the application
to be granted. It should be noted this is a change in emphasis from the current
CIP, which covers all premises licence applications in this area.

Al1.10 The aim of both CIP changes are to be more business supporting, supporting
business investment, which may be stemmed with the knowledge of a CIP being
in place. It aims to give a balance between supporting business growth, but
tackling the issues that arise from a cumulative impact of businesses and the
associated crime and disorder and public nuisance issues that arise.

Al.11 Regardless of whether a CIP is in place, any application that did not receive
representation(s) would be granted under the due process of law.

A1.12 Introduction or retention of a CIP is open to legal challenge and must therefore,
be fully justified based on levels of crime and disorder, numbers of incidents of
anti-social behaviour and a number of other factors. For this reason the
suggested review of the current CIP is based on statistical information from the
Council, Police and other external sources. A summary of this information is
included within the draft CIP, see Appendix 2.

A1.13 The proposed draft CIP 2021 to 2024 must be fully consulted and will be
consulted alongside the draft Policy.

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks

The risks are more associated with any failure to review and re-publish the
Policy in the prescribed time. The effect being that the Council has no Policy in
place, which could prevent lawful discharge of its functions under the Act, which
may lead to legal challenge against the Council and financial penalties being
incurred.

The risks associated with agreeing the Policy are minimal, as it has been
reviewed in line with regulatory requirements, which include full consultation and
consideration of any comments that are received.

A3. Options

A3.1 There is no option other than for the Policy and associated CIP to be reviewed
and republished by the 6" Ja
[...]
 2003

1
Page 9



Table of Contents

Item Page
1 | Table of Contents 2
2 | Introduction 3
3 | Map of Torbay 4
Section 1
4 ‘ Guiding Principles ‘ 7
Section 2
5 ‘ Primary Considerations When an Application is made ‘ 14
Section 3
6 | Considerations When an Application is heard by Committee 17
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 17
Public Safety 21
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 23
The Protection of Children from Harm 24
Section 4
7 ‘ The Council's Rationale for Issuing Licences ‘ 28
Section 5
8 ‘ The Role and Influence of Representation ‘ 30
Section 6
9 \ Enforcement, Communication and Contact Information \ 32
Appendices
1 | Scheme of Delegation 38
2 | Supplementary Information on Licensing Objectives 40
3 | Mandatory Conditions 49
4 | Premises type and potential impacts 53

The ‘Licensing Statement of Principles 2021-2026 was ratified and
adopted by Full Council on XXXXXXXXXX

2
Page 10




Torbay Council’s
Statement of Principles 2021-2026

Introduction

Torbay Council is designated as a ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the
Licensing Act 2003.

This document is Torbay Council’s “Statement of Principles”, made under Section 5 of
the Licensing Act 2003, and has effect for the period of 7 January 2021 to 6 January
2026.

Torbay, also known as The English Riviera, is a popular, well-established holiday
destination situated on the South Devon Coast, on the South West peninsular of
England. It has a population of over 135,000 which can increase to over 200,000 in
the summer months.

The area comprises of the three towns of Torquay, Paignton and Brixham, and is
known for its mild climate, picturesque harbours, coves and beaches, and is home to
numerous tourist attractions.

It offers 22 miles of beautiful coastline and is only one of seven places in the entire UK

that has been designated a UNESCO (United Nations Educational, Scientific and
Cultural Organisation) Global Geopark.

Torbay Council, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

www.torbay.gov.uk

3

[...]
h the urban population
of Torquay Town Centre and potentially the number of late night commercial premises.
It is accepted that the re-development will change the character of Torquay Town
Centre, in time. However, it is imperative that Torbay Council protect both residents
and businesses against the potential growth of anti-social behaviour and crime and
disorder in this re-defined area within the CIP, but equally does not impede growth
where there is no current evidence of a cumulative impact.

Page 65






	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
	Draft Licensing Statement of Principles  2021-2026
	Draft Cumulative Impact Policy 2021-24




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

28 August 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Dart, Doggett, Foster, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills, 
Pentney, Sykes and Loxton 

 
 

 
81. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Loxton declared a non-pecuniary interest as he has involvement with 
the licensing trade. 
 

82. Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026  
 
The Committee considered the submitted report and recommended amendments 
to the Licensing Policy for 2021-2026.  It was noted that accordance with Section 5 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), Torbay Council (the Council) was required 
every 5 years, to review and republish its Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy).  The current Policy was published on 7 January 2016 and therefore, it 
must be reviewed and re-published, on or before 6 January 2021.   
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to take into account that the Cumulative 
Impact Policy (CIP) now stands alone from the Policy, following a change in 
legislation.  This would now be required to be reviewed every 3 years and 
therefore, would run from 2021 to 2024.  The submitted Report therefore, also 
introduced the revised draft CIP 2021 to 2024, which was being consulted 
alongside the draft Policy. 
 
The submitted report included the proposed revisions and the Committee were 
requested to comment on its content.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Policy be recommended for approval subject to: 
 
(i) Any grammatical errors being submitted to the Principle Licensing Officer; 
(ii) The inclusion of a glossary or similar explaining abbreviations;  
(iii) With 3.1 the addition of text in respect of trafficking, money laundering, 

financial abuse and modern slavery; 



Licensing Committee   Friday, 28 August 2020 
 

 

(iv) Delegated authority be granted to the Principal Licensing Officer to include 
in the Policy, when appropriate, national schemes such as ‘Ask for Angela’ 
or ‘Ask for Clive’; 

(v) Within the Policy clarity in Appendix 2 in respect over door supervisors 
being self-employed or employed; 

(vi) Within Appendix 2 a change from the ‘deployment’ of SIA to the ‘provision 
of’; and 

(vii) Within Appendix 4 inclusion of ‘sexual violence. 
 
 

Chairman 


